The City shall provide a nicotine cessation program for tobacco using employees 
so that they may lower their insurance rate to that of a non-nicotine using employee. 

If an employee who is eligible for family coverage elects only single coverage, the employee will receive one 
thousand eight hundred ninety-one dollars ($1,891.00) per year ($157.58 per month) in additional wages. 

WELLNESS PROGRAM 

The MPPA recognizes the City of Marion's efforts to promote the health and wellbeing of its employees 
through the implementation of a citywide wellbeing program, and therefore recommends all of its members

[...]

proposed changes by December 31 of each year and the Union will have ten days following receipt of the 
increase to reopen the contract if the increase is as described in this paragraph. 

3. If an employee who is eligible for family coverage elects only single coverage, the employee will 
receive one thousand eight hundred ninety-one dollars ($1,891.00) as additional wages.  However, if 
an employee's employment began prior to July 1, 1980, that employee may receive one thousand 
eight hundred ninety-one dollars ($1,891.00) in additional wages if that employee takes single health 
insurance coverage regardless of that employee's insurance eligibility status.  This shall apply both to 
commissioned and non-commissioned police personnel.  The one thousand eight hundred ninety-one 
dollars ($1,891.00) shall be paid in twelve (12) equal monthly installments. 

4. The City shall not reduce any part of the benefits or coverage on any of the employee's group health 
and life insurance, including the family plan, without prior negotiations with the Association.